included in the unaudited key pro forma financial information may differ from the REIT Group’s actual financial

position or results.

The unaudited key pro forma financial information is based on the consolidated income statement and consolidated

net assets of the REIT Group set out in the 2021 Results and has been prepared on a basis consistent with the

accounting policies adopted by the REIT Group in preparing such information.

Table 4: unaudited key pro forma statement of comprehensive income of the REIT Group

   Key pro forma
   Pro forma   Pro forma   income
   The REIT Group   adjustments   adjustments   statement
   for the year ended   (FY21   (Subsequent   of  the
   30 June 2021   Acquisitions)   Acquisitions)   REIT Group

Rental income (£’000)   48,156   12,104   4,864   65,124

Administrative and other expenses (£’000)   (9,262)   (823)   (176)   (10,261)

Profit for the year (£’000)   81,956   17,343   (947)   98,352

6

Table 5: unaudited key pro forma statement of net assets of the REIT Group

   Pro forma   Key pro
   Pro forma   adjustments   forma
   The REIT Group   adjustments   (financing   net assets
   as at 30 June   (Subsequent   Subsequent   of  the
   2021   Acquisitions)   Acquisitions)   REIT Group

Total net assets (£’000)   871,310   94,922   (98,740)   867,491

Leverage ratio*   34.0%   –   –   39.3%

*   Balance sheet loan amount less cash balances divided by total investment properties valuation excluding the

impact of the investment in joint ventures.

2.3   What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

•   The REIT Group’s performance will depend on general real estate market conditions. Such

conditions may have a negative impact on or delay the REIT Group’s ability to execute investments

[…]

purposes only and illustrates the impact of the FY21 Acquisitions, the Subsequent Acquisitions, the

FY21 Initial Issue and the FY21 Subsequent Issue as if they had been undertaken at an earlier date.

As a result, the hypothetical results included in the unaudited pro forma income statement may differ

from the REIT Group’s actual results.

The unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income is based on the consolidated income

statement set out in the 2021 Results.

The unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income has been prepared on a basis consistent

with the accounting policies adopted by the REIT Group in preparing such information, in accordance

with Annex 20 of the PR Regulation, and on the basis set out in the notes below.

The REIT Group
for the   Pro forma   Pro forma   Pro forma

year ended   adjustments   adjustments comprehensive
30 June   (FY21   (Subsequent   income of  the

2021   Acquisitions)   Acquisitions)   REIT Group
£’000   £’000   £’000   £’000
Note 1   Note 2   Note 3

Gross rental income 48,156   12,104   4,864   65,124

Service charge income 830   –   –   830

Service charge expense (1,044)   (55)   –   (1,099)
–––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Net rental income 47,942   12,049   4,864   64,855

Administrative and other expenses (9,262)   (823)   (176)   (10,261)
–––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Operating profit before changes in fair
value of investment properties and
share of income from joint venture 38,680   11,226   4,688   54,594

Changes in fair value of investment

properties and associated rent guarantees 36,288   –   –   36,288

Impairment of Investment properties –   –   (3,819)   (3,819)

Share of income from joint venture 15,506   5,730   –   21,236
–––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Operating profit 90,474   16,956   869   108,299

Finance expense (8,518)   387   (1,816)   (9,947)
–––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit before taxation 81,956   17,343   (947)   98,352

Tax charge on profit for the period –   –   –   –
–––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit for the Period 81,956   17,343   (947)   98,352

Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods

Changes in fair value on interest rate

derivatives 1,569   –   –   1,569
–––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total other comprehensive profit/(loss)
for the period 83,525   17,343   (947)   99,921

–––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
Total other comprehensive profit/(loss)
for the period attributable to ordinary
shareholders 83,525   17,343   (947)   99,921

–––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

139

N
o
te
s
to
 t
h
e
u
n
au
d
it
ed
 p
ro
 f
o
rm

a
st
at
em

en
t
o
f
co
m
p
re
h
en
si
ve
 i
n
co
m
e
o
f
th
e
R
E
IT
 G
ro
u
p

(1
)

 T

h
e
 c

o
n
s
o
lid

a
te

d
 c

o
m

p
re

h
e
n
s
iv

e
 i
n
c
o
m

e
 o

f
th

e
 R

E
IT

 G
ro

u
p
 f

o
r

th
e
 y

e
a
r

e
n
d
e
d
 3

0
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
2
1
 h

a
s
 b

e
e
n
 e

x
tr

a
c
te

d
 w

it
h
o
u
t

m
a
te

ri
a
l
a
d
ju

s
tm

e
n
t

fr
o
m

 t
h
e
 2

0
2
1

R
e
s
u
lt
s
 i
n
c
o
rp

o
ra

te
d
 b

y
 r

e
fe

re
n
c
e
 i
n

p
a
ra

g
ra

[…]

–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–

–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

P
ro
fi
t
fo
r
th
e
p
er
io
d

(2
0
)

1
4

3
6

9
4

7
6

8
6

5
1

,6
1

8
2

3
0

1
,0

2
2

8
9
3

1
,1

1
3

1
,1

2
3

1
,0

3
0

5
,7

3
0

6
7
2

2
,3

7
9

1
7
,3

4
3

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–

–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–

–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–

–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–

–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

140

(3)   The table below shows an analysis of the adjustments made to the pro forma statement of

comprehensive income to reflect the Subsequent Acquisitions as if they had all occurred on

1 July 2020:

Aldi/M&S Aldi Morrisons Tesco
Liverpool Failsworth Workington Prescot Total

Profit or loss £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Gross rental income 551 297 1,746 2,270 4,864

Administrative and other expenses (29) (23) (50) (74) (176)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Operating profit before changes in fair
value of investment properties and
share of income from joint venture 522 274 1,696 2,196 4,688

Changes in fair value of investment

properties (594) (350) (1,745) (1,130) (3,819)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Operating profit (72) (76) (49) 1,066 869

Finance expense (242) (102) (541) (931) (1,816)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Profit before taxation (314) (178) (590) 135 (947)

Tax charge on profit for the period – – – – –
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Profit for the period (314) (178) (590) 135 (947)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

(4)   The adjustments in notes (2) and (3) include the comprehensive income of each of the FY21

Acquisitions and Subsequent Acquisitions for the period from 1 July 2020 to the earlier of: (i) the

date of their acquisition, or (ii) 30 June 2021. The comprehensive income for these periods has

been calculated as follows:

i.   Rental income is based on actual annual rent for each asset, pro-rated for the relevant

period in order to reflect the total rental income that would have been receivable had the

assets been acquired on 1 July 2020.

[…]

Annex 20 of the PR Regulation and on the basis set out in the notes below.

   Pro forma
   adjustments
   (assets   Pro forma
   The REIT   acquired   adjustments   Pro forma net
   Group as at   since   (financing of   assets of  the
   30 June 2021   30 June 2021)   acquisitions)   REIT Group
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment   129   –   –   129

Investment properties   1,148,380   94,645   –   1,243,025

Investment in joint ventures   130,321   –   –   130,321

Contract fulfilment assets   85   –   –   85

Interest rate derivatives   763   –   –   763
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current assets   1,279,678   94,645   –   1,374,323
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Current assets
Financial assets held at fair value

through profit and loss   237   –   –   237

Trade and other receivables   3,140   277   –   3,417

Cash and cash equivalents   19,579   –   2,534   22,084
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current assets   22,956   277   2,534   25,766
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   1,302,634   94,922   2,534   1,400,089
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings   409,684   –   101,274   510,958

Interest rate derivatives   1,210   –   –   1,210
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current liabilities   410,894   –   101,274   512,168
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Current liabilities
Deferred rental income   12,061   –   –   12,061

Corporation tax liabilities   –   –   –   –

Trade and other payables   8,369   –   –   8,369
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current liabilities   20,430   –   –   20,430
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total liabilities   431,324   –   101,274   532,598
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net assets   871,310   94,922   (98,740)   867,491   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Leverage ratio (note 4)   34.0%   39.3%
   ––––––––   ––––––––

142

Notes to the unaudited proforma statement of net assets of the REIT Group
(1)   The net assets of the REIT Group at 30 June 2021 have been extracted without material adjustment from the 2021 Results

incorporated by reference in paragraph 1 of Part 15 of this document.

(2)   The table below shows an analysis of the adjustments made to the pro forma in respect of the Subsequent Acquisitions.

[…]

therefore has been recognised within trade and other receivables. The associated acquisition costs of £1.0 million have

been recognised as an impairment of investment properties in the statement of comprehensive income.

(3)   Bank borrowings and cash consideration to fund the acquisitions are analysed as follows:

Loan drawdowns (net of arrangement fees):

£’000

HSBC RCF 30,034

Wells Fargo 51,500

Deka 19,740
––––––––

101,274

Cash consideration (including acquisition costs and loan arrangement fees) 98,740
––––––––

2,534
––––––––

The Subsequent Acquisitions were funded by drawdowns under existing debt facilities and drawdowns under the following new

facilities arranged subsequent to 30 June 2021:

(i)   An increase in the Deka Term loan of £20 million;

(ii)   An increase in the Wells Fargo RCF accordion of £61.3 million;

(iii)  An increase in the HSBC RCF of £10 million;

Loan arrangement fees totalling £0.5 million have been netted off loans and borrowing in arriving at the amounts drawn above

with a corresponding reduction in cash and cash equivalents.

(4)   The pro forma leverage ratio has been calculated as follows:

Pro forma
The  adjustments

REIT Group (assets Pro forma net
as at acquired since assets of  the

30 June 2021 30 June 2021) REIT Group
£’000 £’000 £’000

Investment properties – A 1,148,380 94,645 1,243,025

Cash and cash equivalents – B 19,579 2,534 22,113

Bank borrowings – C 409,684 101,274 510,958
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Leverage ratio (C – B)/A 34.0% 104.3% 39.3%
–––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

(5)   For the purposes of this pro forma financial information, the proceeds of the Initial Issue have not been included, as it is

intended to finance future acquisitions which are not reflected in this pro forma financial information.

(6)   No account has been taken of the financial performance of the REIT Group since 30 June 2021, of the financial performance

of the Subsequent Acquisitions since their date of acquisition, or of any other event save as disclosed above.

143

   PART 17